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NOTICE OF APPEAL IN A CIVIL CASE

THE STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA

In The Court of Appeals

[In The Supreme Court]

APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

G. D. Morgan Jr. , Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2022CP2303187

Fox Rothschild, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of

AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING, Respondent,
V.
ERICA
BRADLEY, Appellant.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Erica Bradley respectfully appeals the order judgment of the Honorable G. D. Morgan Jr. dated
October 12, 2022 Appellant received written notice of entry of this order [judgment] on
October 14, 2022.

October 17, 2022
ISSUES: RESIDENTIAL LANDLORD AND TEANT ACT

Failure to give proper notice violation

Drug addiction and Federal Disability Right Laws violation

Good Samaritan Law violation

Section 27-40-720 noncompliance affecting health and safety of RESIDENTIAL LANDLORD AND TEANT
ACT violation

e. Incident report was false, incident report should have been objective and supported by facts. The incident report
was not what had occurred accurately.
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SUMMARY OF GRIEVANCE:

When | Erica Bradley the tenant received paperwork dating April, 25 2022 a letterhead addressed from
AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING. The first attempt to notice me of eviction was received, numerous
attempts was made on my behalf to address the alleged violation, which at first was a different violation
from what I’'m appealing currently. The first noticed | received stated that the violation was Possession
of DRUGS ON THE PROPERTY. And the letter also stated that during my Tenancy | violated my lease,
Paragraphs 13 General and #14 of the Rules. The only communication | had with any office personnel,
was stating that | wasn’t in possession of drugs and that it was a 911 call for help. Upon first initial,
contact with AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING property management, like | stated | tried to attempt to
confront them about the violation mention in the letterhead | received from them April, 25 2022. | was
met with resistance and obstacles and never had a chance to address the violation mentioned that | was
first accused of nor was | offered a chance to address the second revised violation | was being accused
of. Between the time period of April, 25 2022 until June, 6 2022 | didn’t know exactly what | was in
violation until | received official summons court papers and this was due to AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING
property management not accepting my calls to schedule time to explain the situation or even see me in
person when | walked to the property office they wouldn’t never open the door. And the one time | did
see anyone outside the office was in April and even then | received unprofessional behavior. | wasn’t
allowed to address the issue | was ignored and feel as if | was belittled by someone who supposed to be
professional and authority figure with in the community. This person completely dismissed me and
whatever | had to say | couldn’t talk because she showed she was interested in hearing me. Even after
that happened | continuously attempted to resolve and confront property management with no success.
As stated in RESIDENTIAL LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT tenants are allowed 14 days for violations to be
corrected. AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING on April, 25 2022 sent along with the eviction papers explaining |
had 10 days to respond to the termination of my lease. | never was giving 10 days, 14 days, | barely got a
couple minutes with no personnel from AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING property management. Because if
property management would have let me explain myself like they said in the first eviction papers |
received from them. They would have learned that | have a history with drug addiction, and that |
haven’t before that night haven’t used anything in year sense | left the rehabilitation program SOBER
LIVING in SPARTANBURGE SC. After that incident occurred that I’'m accused of in violation | voluntarily
went to Medasic located in Greer South Carolina for sub Oxone strips so | could have them just in case
my depression and anxiety start to affect me and having me feeling bad. Even now I’'m in a court
approved rehabilitation program called Solid Foundation which offers counseling and parental classes.
On the night of the incident | had a lapse in judgement, because | took a pill for pain not knowing it was
pressed off the streets and it almost kill me. | was dropped off at my apartment | didn’t even ask to go
home | wanted go to the hospital but there are not many GOOD SAMARITANS after going through this |
can understand why people don’t want get in trouble trying to emergency help. I’'m respectfully asking
that the courts review or reconsider the judgement against me. First hearing about the eviction against
me AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING denied me my right to come address the violation resulting in an
inferior and inadequate defense for myself. AHF SHEMWOOD CROSSING property management fail to
give proper notice and the allowed time frame to address the violation.






AHF ~ Shemwood Crossing, LLC
100 Shemwood Lane, Management Office
Greenville, $C 29605
TTY: 711

Manday, April 25, 2022

Frica Bradley (“You” or “Yaour”)
100 Shemwood Lang apt 9l
Greenville, SC 29605

Dear Ms. Bradley,

You have breached your lease for the premises, Your lease is being terminated on April 28,
2022. You have 30 days from the date of this notice to vacate the unit. This Lease

Termination is due to you violating your lease by the Possesyion of drugs on the property.
During Your tenancy, you violated Your Lease, Paragraphs 13 General and 14 Rules:

HUD Model Lease 13. General The Tenant must live in the unit and the Restrictions; unit must
be the Tenant's only place of residence. The Tenant shall use the premiscs only as a private
dwelling for himself/herself and the individuals listed on the Owner’s Certification of
Compliance with HUD's Tenant Eligibility and Rent Procedures, Attachment 1. The Tenant
agrees to permit other individuals to reside in the unit only after obtaining the prior written
approval of the Landlord, The ‘I enant agrees not to:

a. sublet or assign the unit, or any part of the unit;
b. use the unit for unlawful purposes;

¢ engage in or permit unlawful activities in the unit, in the common areas or on
the project grounds;

14. Rules:  The Tenant agrees to obey the House Rules which are Attachment No. 3 to this

Agreement. The tenant agrees to obey additional rules  established after the effective date of
this Agreement if:

a.the rules are reasonably related to the safety,

s care and cleanliness of th
building and the safety, i

comfort and convenience of the Tenants;
23. Termination of Tenancy:

b. Any termination of this A

: greement by the Landlord must be carried out in ace
with HUD regul ations, § y carried out 10 accordance

tate and local law, and the terms of this Agreement.

' } AHF ~ Shemwood Crossing, LLc dos ot discriminate In hous) o the b s
@ - of race. color. reflsian e Aleahilitg ﬁndlnl'dhhss Cavinl igiantﬁf.gaﬁs m






100 Shemwood Lane, Management Office
Greenville, SC 29605

Page 2
Erica Bradley
April 25, 2022

c. The Landlord may terminate this Agreement for the following reasons:

1. the Tenant’s material noncompliance with the terms of
this Agreement,
2. the Tenant’s material failure to carry out obligations under any State Landlord

and Tenant Act;

(3) drug related criminal activity engaged in on or near the premises, by any tenant, household member,
or guest, and any such activity engaged in on the premises by any other person under the tenant’s control;

(4) Determination made by the Landlord that a household member is illegally using a drug;

(5) Determination made by the Landlord that a pattern of illegal use of a drug interferes with the health,
safety, or right to peaceful enjoyment of the premises by other residents; :

10. if the Landlord determines that the tenant, any member of the tenant’s
household, a guest or another person under the tenant’s control has engaged in

the criminal activity, regardless of whether the tenant, any member of the
tenant’s household, a guest or another person under the tenant’s control has

been arrested or convicted for such activity.

m AHF — Shemwood Crossing, LLC does not discriminate in housing on the basis P |
nfrare calnr relicinn cov disability. familial status, sexual orientation, :





AHF — Shemwood Crossing, LLC
100 shemwood Lane, Management Office

Greenville, 5C 29605
TYY; 711

Erica Bradley
April 25,2022

Community Policies

10. CONDUCT

A. The resident(s) on the Lease is responsible not only for their own actions but the conduct of
his/her household members, guest(s), and visitor(s), while in the apartment or ou the

property. Any violation of these policies, and/or Lease terms is considered noncomplizsce
with the Lease.

. Residents and his/her guest(s) will not engage in, or participate in, such conduct which
interferes with the quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the other residents living in the
apartment property. No act of a resident and/or guest which threatens, intimnidates, is
deemed as harassing others, is physically violent with or without injury fo another person
and/or property, or has unacceptable social conduct, will be tolerated. Any such incident(s)
will be considered a violation of the Community Policies and the Lease Agreerment
Additionally, where applicable, such incidents will be reported to local law enforcement.

CRIMINAL AND DRUG FREE COMMUNITY POLICY

Certain types of criminal activity may result in termination of assistance and/or eviction of the
household if a Resident, other household member, or guest engages in certain drug-reized or
certain other criminal activity on or near the premises. Disqualifying criminal acinnty oy 2
Resident, other household member, or guest must be demonstrated by a ~“preponderance of the
evidence”. The Landlord may terminate assistance and/or evict a houschold if any housenold
member’s criminal history includes: s Any violent and or other criminal activity that threatens the

health, safety, or right to peaceful enjoyment of the premnses by other residents witian the past
twenty-four (24) months

IF ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CALLED TO THE PROPERTY BECAUSE OF

ANY TYPE OF DISTURBANCE OR VIOLATION, THE RESIDENT(S) INVGOLYED MAY BE
SUBJECT TO LEASE TERMINATION.

|\ AHF — Shemwood Crossing, LLC does not discriminate it housing on the basis L
I nfrare color. relicion. sex. disability, familial status, sexual orientation, \





AHF ~ Shemwood Crossing, LLC
100 Shemwood Lane, Management Office
Greenville, $C 29605
CTTY: 711

pl.: (B64) 2771508 Fax: (864) 686-4464

Page 4

Friea Bradley
April 28,2022

The facts that are the basis for termination of Lease are:

On April 23, 2022 the authorities arrived on the property for a call for
your unit. When the authorities approached the unit 9E it has been
noticed that you overdosed on methamphetamine. Drug activity is
strictly prohibited on the property and will not be tolerated.

AHE - Shemwood Crossing, LLC daes not discriminate In housing on the basis ’
| of race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status, sexual orlentation, | (™

assidics brbbameboi Av witcminl motiin





100 Shemwood Lane, Management Office
Greenville, SC 29605

Page 5

Erica Bradley
April 28, 2022

This lease violation, as outlined above, warrants termipation of (and cousututes sufficient and
other good cause for us to not renew) Your Lease. If you vacate your apartment. please i in &l
of your kevs, and remove any and all items of personal property, including trash. from the wnit.
If you fail to vohumtarily and completely vacate we will enforce our rights to not renew Youwr

Lease and to regain possession of unit by bringing a judicial eVICUion action against you In comwt.
at which time vou may present a defense.

You also have ten (10) days to respond to discuss this termination of Your Lease. Persons with
disabilities have the right to request reasonable accommodations to participate in the hearing
process. If vou feel that the reason for the termination of Your Lease is due to a disability. You

have the right to request a reasonable accommodation. Please contact management in writing to
exercise this right.

Please feel free to contact me directly if vou have anyv additional questons about this
termination.

Respectfully.

=

L. Jo
Community Manager

AHF-Wamlwdoesmtdinteﬁtmusmgonthebasis "

of race_rolor_ relicinn tox dicahility famifial FaAMIC. cavemnt avinmaa:.







AFTER VISIT SUMMARY

Erica L. Bradley M&N: 970468030 DoB. 8/1/1987

(3 4/23/2022 Q Lmergency Department Green
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instructions
Your personalized instructions can be found at the end of this
document,

W

What's Next

You currently have no upcoming appointments scheduled.

Treatment Team
You were seen by; Janse, Melissa Clark, MD, Astemborski, Caroline

Stoddard, MD

You are allergic to the following
No active allergies

If you need assistance
If you have any questions or.concerns following your emergency -

department visit today, please call us at (864) 454-7699.

Hotlines/E-mails
Safe Harbor Crisis Line:
Teen Crisis Line:
Greenville County Crisis Line:
Laurens County Crisis Line:
Oconee County Crisis Line:
Pickens County Crisis Line:
Spartanburg County Crisis Line: (864) 582-1100
Sistercare Crisis Line: (803) 765-9428
Sumter County Crisis Line - 24 hours (800) 273-8255
Columbia Area Mental Health Crisis Line (24 hours) (803) 898-8888

(800) 291-2139
(864) 467-8336
(864) 271-8888
(864) 938-0912
(864) 885-0157
(864) 878-6830

National Suicide Hotlines: 1-800-273-TALK (1 -800-273-8255)
1-800-SUICIDE (1-800-784-2433)

Access Emergency Medicine:

-
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Today's Visit
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Reason for Visit

Drug Overdose

Diagnosis

Opiate overdose, undetermined intert,
initial encounter (HCC)

& Medications Given
ondansetron (ZOFRAN ODT) Last
given 4/24/2022 3:30 AM

Blood : | -r; | Tgr;»perafz;re
9)) Pressure &; (Oral)

114/70 98.8 °F

Pulse 0 Respiration
Oh7s™ o8 12

Oxygen :

Saturation

99%

MyChart signUp
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gés to your doctor, view Youf
test results; fénew your prescriptions,
schedule agpointments, and more.

, f//mychart.prismahealth.org
ficiick "Sign Up Now”, and ent
@nal activation code: X2FP6-
WKBU. Activation code expire







